
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 11/7/2024 File ID: TMP-4775

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 2 between the City of Huntsville and Garber
Construction Company, Inc. for construction services for the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4013-14-00000-523040-00000000-

City Cost Amount: $41,677.31

Total Cost: $6,565,410.43

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: 2213 Drake Avenue SW

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☒    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments: Change Order No. 2 to include the following: Roof flashing; electrical outlets,
blocking allowance, epoxy floor change; sewer work; concrete and rebar allowance; painting, floor patch,
additional conduits; misc. electrical for Inspection; hose bib water line repairs; credit for Patchrete; timing
system boxes and louver frames; pump room enclosure; irrigation repairs; pool equipment repairs; aluminum
allowance; structural steel allowance; and pool filter repair.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 10/24/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 11/7/2024 File ID: TMP-4775

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 10/24/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 2024-  
 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and 
the Mayor that the contract with Garber Construction Company, Inc. for Construction 
Services for the Huntsville Aquatic Center Phase 4 located at 2213 Drake Avenue, 
Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 
11th day of May, 2023, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change 
Order No. 2 attached hereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 

amended from Six Million Five Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Two 
Dollars and 48/100s ($6,523,402.48) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal 
corporation in the State of Alabama to Six Million Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Four 
Hundred Ten Dollars and 43/100s ($6,565,410.43), including this Change Order No. 2 in 
the amount of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and 31/100s 
($41,677.31) said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and 
identified as “Change Order No. 2 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Garber 
Construction Company, Inc. for the construction services of the Huntsville Aquatic Center 
Phase 4,”  consisting of twenty-one (21) pages together with the signature of the City 
Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in 
the office of the City Clerk of the City of Huntsville, Alabama. 
 
 

ADOPTED this the 7th day of November, 2024.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

President of the City Council of  
the City of Huntsville, Alabama  

  
  

APPROVED this the 7th day of November, 2024.   
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,          
Alabama  

 



<ES> November 7, 2024

The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via facsimile, scanning, 
or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the same legal effect as the original 
signature.





Amount Status

GARBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

34
Structural Steel Allowance

-$16,800.00

Alluminum Allowance
33

-$41,210.76

Approved

Approved

Approved

N/A

Approved

CMR LOG

Huntsville Aquatics Center Phase 4

NO.

17
Roof Flashing

$7,225.90 Approved

18
Electrical Outlets 

$13,295.54 

19
Blocking Allowance

$28.63 

20
Epoxy Flooring - Change Materials

$3,440.05 

21
N/A

N/A

22
Sewer Work

$18,401.63

23
Concrete & Rebar Allowance

$10,502.36

24
Paint - Floor Patch/Prep & Add'l Conduits

$7,282.00

25
Misc Electrical for Final Inspection

$6,387.74

Pump Room Enclosure

$3,426.50

29
$24,966.06

26
Hose Bib Water Line Repairs

$2,874.71

27

Timing System Boxes & Louver Frames

-$40,464.30

Credit for Patchcrete

28

31
Irrigation Repairs

$2,831.16

32
Pool Equipment Repairs

$4,718.42

35
Pool Filter Repair

$34,771.67

Total Change Order #2

$41,677.31 



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/lOts 

CONl'liCT MODDICA1lONDQUEST 
DATE: 2/27/2024 CMRNUJiDER.: 17 Updated Flashing». 

PROJ:Ecr: HuntsviDe Aquatics Center Phase 4 
Ow.ND.: Qty of Huntsville 
ARCHlTECT: Nola / Van Peunem Architects 
CONTRACTOR: Garber Construction Company. Inc. 
DESCRIP'l'lDNOl'CB&NGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR): 
Changes to the Dashing details on the north and south walls. 

l. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR. TO AlTACH DEl'AILBD BIUWCDOWN): 

2. 'DMEEXTENSIONIN CAI.END.All DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATI 
THIS CRANGBAF.FBCTS THB CRITICAL PA,'l'HiOFJPBB r§,1,ll'IDl.il 

3. SUBMI1TED BY: 
A. CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHlTBCT 

4. INIT.IATED BY: l 
5. OWNER'S CLASSJFICATION: 

OJlTBY 

CONTRACI' .'MODIFICATION DUB TO: 

_,_.._,A'AWE ENGJNEERINOORCOST .REDUcnON 
V CHA.NOES IN PROJECr SCOPB OF WORK

--.--OWNERREQUBSTBD UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDrrJONS 

---

___ TECBNICALCOORDINATION 
6. TBIS CIIANGEIS SUBMnTEDFOR.REVIEW AND.APPROVAL ANDIS CLASSlFIED AS ONE OF

TBE POLLO� TYPES: 

__ /_ 11.MINOR CHANGE OF AMONBTAJlYVALUBAND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPEm'IVE BIDDING. 

---

CHANGESTO'lllEORJGJNALCONTRACTNECESSD'ATBDBYUNPORBSBBABLE 
CIRCUMSTANCES AlUSING DURJNOTBE COURSE OFTHE WORK. 
EMBROBNClES ARISING DURINOTHE COURSE OF THE WORK. 

---

___ CHANGE FOR.ALTERNATES PROVIDEDFOR.lNTHEOlUGlNAL BIDDJNGWHERETHERElS NO 
DJFFBRENCB IN P2lCB OF THE CHANGE F.ROM TBE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THBALTERNATE. 

___ CHANGENOTCONTEMPLATEDWHBNTHBPLANSANDSPEC:m'CA.TIONSWER£PREPAREDAND
THE PtlOJECTWAS BID AND WIDCH 1S lN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 109' 
OF THE CONTRA.Cf PRICE. 

___ CHANGE NOTCONTEMP.LATED WHBNTHE PLANS ANDSPECJFICA.TIONS WBRB PREPARBD AND 
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH JS JN THE PUBIJC INTJ!R]!ST AND EXCBBDs ll>KOPTHE 
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONS'ITI'UTES EXI'RAORDINAR.Y CIRCUMSTANCES. 

7. IBAVEREVJEWED, llNDERS'l'ANDANDllCOMMEffl>TBJSCBANGE naA.QM 
A. CoHBS'IlMATOR 

.._ ...,.-�-::;-�
;;

�

,', 

�

➔

�
"'-

�

µl 

Ii;� :C� �
:1, 

�� �� �� �����

'-

=-�-t:-��-, B. CoHPROJBCT MANAG.ER. 
� 

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACIUTIBS PR.OJ MANAGER.
B. DBPARTMBNTHEAD(OS)

""l'IIISEDlCUDll}OJIJIDOESNor COMilllUD.AQQNGZ Olml2. TlllllJOCIIW8.I' lSA!f � BYD1£1ElDGIGH4rm 
JtllSIISEND1IVE m.lT 'DIEJl'DO)MNgfn) TO'DIEQD C.� alYOOUNal. '?OAJIIIO\IE'IBECD.NGZ.JNCOHnt.\CT 

IIUJf,IICWEA.lCl>Oll 1DmSTA1'.ID1IERJIIM. DIEc:rrYOl'�an COUMCR. :MVSr ADIIOVEAU CJUNG&01111131S.•"" 

00270-39 

REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD 






































